

LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP

Kenneth A. Rosen, Esq.
Jeffrey D. Prol, Esq.
John K. Sherwood, Esq.
Ira M. Levee, Esq.
65 Livingston Avenue
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
(973) 597-2500 (Telephone)
(973) 597-2400 (Facsimile)

*Proposed Counsel to the Debtors and
Debtors-in-Possession*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

In re:

Cloudeeva, Inc.,¹

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 14-24874 (KCF)

(Jointly Administered)

**DEBTORS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION
OF BARTRONICS ASIA PTE LTD. FOR ENTRY OF AN ORDER
(I) DIRECTING THE APPOINTMENT OF A CHAPTER 11 TRUSTEE
OR, (II) IN THE ALTERNATIVE, DISMISSING THE CHAPTER 11 CASES**

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases (the "Chapter 11 Cases"), along with the last four digits of each Debtor's tax identification number, are: Cloudeeva, Inc., a Delaware Corporation (5326) and Cloudeeva, Inc., a Florida Corporation (2227) (collectively, "Cloudeeva").

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page No.</u> |
|---|-----------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 4 |
| A. Cloudeeva History and Background | 4 |
| B. Post-Merger Management and Operations | 5 |
| C. Mr. Tyagi Discovers Mismanagement and Self-Dealing at Bartronics..... | 6 |
| D. Mr. Tyagi Takes Action to Address BAPL’s Misrepresentations and Self-Dealing | 7 |
| E. Bartronics Commences Litigation | 8 |
| F. Bartronics Accuses Mr. Tyagi of Fraud and Mismanagement (Without Proof).... | 11 |
| G. The Debtor’s Business is Viable and Might be Harmed if a Trustee is Appointed | 12 |
| ARGUMENT | 14 |
| I. A CHAPTER 11 TRUSTEE IS NOT WARRANTED AND THE MOTION MUST BE DENIED. | 14 |
| A. BAPL fails to establish sufficient cause to warrant mandatory appointment of a chapter 11 trustee..... | 15 |
| B. BAPL fails to prove that the appointment of a trustee is in the interests of creditors, any equity security holders and other interests of the estate..... | 22 |
| II. BAPL’S ALTERNATIVE RELIEF FOR DISMISSAL OF THE CHAPTER 11 CASES SHOULD BE DENIED..... | 25 |
| A. The Bankruptcy Petitions were filed in good faith. | 25 |
| B. The Petitions were Duly Authorized..... | 30 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Argus Grp. 1700, Inc. v. Steinman (In re Argus Grp. 1700, Inc.),</i> 206 B.R. 757 (E.D. Pa. 1997) | 27 |
| <i>Baker v. Latham Sparrowbush Assocs. (In re Cohoes Indus. Terminal Inc.),</i> 931 F.2d 222 (2d Cir. 1991)..... | 29 |
| <i>Committee of Dalkon Shield Claimants v. A.H. Robins Co., Inc.,</i> 828 F.2d 239 (4 th Cir. 1987) | 15, 17 |
| <i>Furness v. Lillienfield,</i> 35 B.R. 1006 (D. Md. 1983)..... | 29 |
| <i>Gomez v. U.S. Trustee,</i> 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14403 (W.D. Va. Feb. 18, 2010) | 17, 19 |
| <i>In the Matter of Century Glove, Inc.,</i> 73 B.R. 528 (Bankr. D. Del. 1987) | 15 |
| <i>In re The 1031 Tax Group, LLC,</i> 374 B.R. 78 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... | 15, 22 |
| <i>In re 15375 Memorial Corp.,</i> 589 F.3d 605 (3d Cir. 2009)..... | 25, 26, 28 |
| <i>In re Bible Speaks,</i> 65 B.R. 415 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1986) | 29 |
| <i>In re Biolitec, Inc.,</i> 2013 Bankr. LEXIS 1377 (Bankr. D.N.J. April 3, 2013) | 20, 21 |
| <i>In re Cardinal Indus., Inc.,</i> 109 B.R. 755 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1990)..... | 17, 24 |
| <i>In re Clinton Centrifuge, Inc.,</i> 85 B.R. 980 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1988) | 17, 19 |
| <i>In re Colorado-Ute Elec. Ass'n, Inc.,</i> 120 B.R. 164 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1990)..... | 21 |
| <i>In re Concord Coal Corp.,</i> 11 B.R. 552 (Bankr. S.D.W.Va. 1981) | 18 |
| <i>In re Denis Berjeron,</i> 2013 Bankr LEXIS 4556 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. Oct. 31, 2013) | passim |

In re Eagle Creek Subdivision, LLC,
2009 Bankr. LEXIS 632 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. Mar. 9, 2009)16

In re General Oil Distributors, Inc.,
42 B.R. 402 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1984).....16

In re Intercat, Inc.,
247 B.R. 911 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2000).....20

In re James Philip Sletteland,
260 B.R. 657 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2001).....16, 24

In re Johns-Manville,
36 B.R. 727 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984).....29

In re Marvel Entertainment Group, Inc.,
140 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 1998)..... passim

In re McCorhill Publ'g, Inc.,
73 B.R. 1013 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1987).....20

In re Microwave Prods. Of Am.,
102 B.R. 666 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. 1989).....24

In re Piedmont Center Invs., LLC,
2011 Bankr. LEXIS 4659 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. Sept. 8, 2011).....17

In re PRS Ins. Grp., Inc.,
274 B.R. 381 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001)20

In re Ravick Corp.,
106 B.R. 834 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1989)27

In re Rivermeadows Assoc., Ltd.,
185 B.R. 615 (Bankr. D. Wyo. 1995)21

In re Royster Co.,
145 B.R. 88 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1992)18

In re Savino Oil & Heating Co.,
99 B.R. 518 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1989).....14, 21, 22

In re Sharon Steel Corp.,
871 F.2d 1217 (3d Cir. 1989).....14, 15, 16, 19

In re St. Louis Globe Democrat, Inc.,
63 B.R. 131 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 1985).....23, 25

In re Stein and Day, Inc.,
87 B.R. 290 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988).....24

In re Stingfree Techs., Inc.,
2009 Bankr. LEXIS 3023 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2010).....27

In re Sundale, Ltd.,
400 B.R. 890 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2009).....15, 16, 22

In re Tanglewood Farms, Inc.,
2011 Bankr. LEXIS 624 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. Feb. 10, 2011)17

In re Winshall Settlor’s Trust,
758 F.2d 1136 (6th Cir. 1985)25

Mintze v. Am. Gen. Fin. Servs., Inc. (In re Mintze),
434 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2006).....27

NMSBPCSLDHB, L.P. v. Integrated Telecom Express, Inc. (In re Integrated Telecom Express, Inc.),
384 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 2004).....25, 28

Official Committee of Asbestos Claimants v. G-I Holdings, Inc. (In re G-I Holdings, Inc.),
385 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2004).....14, 18

Petit v. New England Mort. Servs.,
182 B.R. 64 (D. Me. 1995)15, 20

SGL Carbon Corp., 200 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999)26, 28, 29

Taub v. Taub (In re Taub),
427 B.R. 208 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2010).....14, 16

Tradex Corp. v. Morse,
339 B.R. 823 (D. Mass. 2006)21

U.S. Mineral Prods. Co. v. Cmte. of Asbestos Bodily Injury & Prop. Damage Claimants (In re U.S. Mineral Prods. Co.),
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 673 (D. Del. Jan. 16, 2004).....24

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1) and (2)14

Section 1104(a) of the Bankruptcy Code.....14, 16

Section 1104(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code passim

Section 1104(a)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code3, 22, 23, 24

| | |
|--|------------|
| Section 1104(e) of the Bankruptcy Code..... | 3 |
| Sections 1107 and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code..... | 4 |
| Section 1112(b) of the Bankruptcy Code..... | 25, 26, 31 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 7 Collier, <i>Bankruptcy</i> , ¶ 1104.02[3][d][i]..... | 24 |
| 124 Cong. Rec. H11 (daily ed. Sep. 28 1978)..... | 22 |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9027..... | 26 |
| Federal Rule of Evid. 410..... | 18 |
